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INDE,PE,NDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To The Members of Naxpar Pharma private Limited

Report on the Standalone X'inancial Statements

1. We have audited the accompanying Standalone financial statements of Naxpar pharma
Private Limited ("the Compafly"), which comprises the Balance Sheet as it March 31,
2023, and the Statement of Profit and Loss (Including Other Comprehensive Income), the
Cash Flow Statement and the Statement of Change in Equity for tie year then ended and,
notes to the standalone financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting
policies and other explanatory information.

2. In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to
us, the aforesaid standalone financial statements give the information required by the
Companies Act,20I3 ("Act") in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in
conformity with the Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under section 133 of the Act
read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standard) Rules, 2015, as amended, (,,Ind
AS") and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of
the Company as at March 31, 2023, and its profit, total comprehensive income, its cash
flows and the Statement of Change in Equity for the year ended on that date

Basis of Opinion

3. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAg specified
under section 143(10) of the Act. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further
described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section
of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics
issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical
requirements that are relevant to our audit of the standalone financial statements under the
provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical
responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe
that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for
our opinion on the standalone financial statements.

Key Audit Matters

4. Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most
significance in our audit of the standalone finanoial statements of the current period. These
matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the standalone financial statements as a
whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on
these matters. We have determined the matter described below to be the kev audit matter to
be communicated in our report.
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IIow *as the matter addressed in our
The Key Audit Matter

-n 

view of s@ificance of the matter we

applied following audit procedurgs in this

aiea, among others to obtain sufficient and

appropriate audit evidence:

. Evaluated compliance of the revenue

recognition accounting policies by comparing

with Ind AS 115 "Revenue from Contracts

with Customers".

. Tested the design, implementation and

customers and key controls over revenue cut-

offin the general ledger.

. Performed substantive testing by selecting

terms of sale contracts / invoices' shipping

documents and proof of delivery to test

evidence for transfer ofcontrol'

. Evaluated adequacy of disclosures in

relation to revenue in the standalone financial

ilwenue is tecogtti"ed *hen control of
the products being sold has been

transferred to the customer. The timing

of revenue recognition is relevant to the

reported performance of the Company.

We identified revenue recognition as a

key audit matter because there is

presumed fraud risk of revenue being

overstated at period end by recognising

certain transactions as revenue though

control over those goods may not have

transferred to the customers as at year-

end by changing the timing of transfer

of control.

Information other than the financial statements and auditors' report thereon

6. The Company,s Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation of the other

information. ihe other information comp'ises the information included in the Management

Discussion and Analysis, Board'g neport including Annexures to Board's Report, Business

Responsibility Report, Corporate Governance andshareholder's Information, but does not

include the standalone financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. The Annual

report is expected to be made available to us after the date of this auditor's report'

7. Our opinion on the standalone financial statements does not cover the other information and

we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

g. In connection with our audit of the standalone financial statements, our responsibility is to

required to communicate the matter to those charged with governance.



Management's Responsibility for the Standalone Financial Statements

g. The company,s management and Board of Directors are responsible forthe matters stated

in section 134(5) of t[e Act with respect to the preparation of these standalone financial

statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, frnancial performance

including other c-omprehensive income, cash flows and the Statement of Change in Equity of
the Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in I{i?,
including the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act. This

,.rponri6ility also includei the maintenance of adequate accounting reoords in accordance

with th. provision of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing

and detelting the frauds and other inegularities; selection and application of appropriate

implementation and maintenance of acco

that are reasonable and prudent; and desi

internal financial controls, that were ope

completeness of the accounting records, r
standalone financial statementi that give a true and fair view and are free from material

misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

10.In preparing the standalone financial statements, management and Board of Directors are

responsible-for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing,

as applicable, matters ielated to- going concem and using the going concern basis of

accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the ComglnV or to cease

operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. The Board of Directors is also

responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Statements

11. Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the standalone financial

statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or elror'

and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high

level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs

will always deteci a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from

fraud or error and are considered material il individually or in the aggregate, they could-

reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of

these standalone financial statements.

12. As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain

professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also :

o Identiff and assess the risks of material misstatement of the standalone financial

statements, whether due to fraud or enor, design and perform audit procedures

responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate

to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement

resulting from fraud is highir than for one resulting from effor, as fraud may involve-

collusio-n, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the ovenide of
internal controls.

o Obtain an understanding of internal financial controls relevant to the audit in order to

design audit procedurei that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section

143(3Xi) of the Act, we are also teiponiiUt" for expressing our opinion on whether

the'iompany has adequate internal financial controls system in place and the

operating effectiveness of such controls'



o Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of

agggunting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

o Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty

exists relAted to events or oonditions that may cast significant doubt on the

Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material

uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the

related disclosures in the standalone financial statements or, if such disclosures are

inadequate, to modiff our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence

obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions

may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concem'

o Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the standalone financial

statements, including ihe disclosures, and whether the standalone financial statements

represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair

presentation.

13. Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the standalone financial statements that

individuaily or in aggiegate makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably

knowledgeable useiof the standalone financial statements may be influenc_ed. We consider

quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work

and in evaluating the results of our work and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified

misstatements in the standalone financial statements.

14. We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the

planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any

significant deficiencies in intemal control that we identiff during our audit.

15. We also provide those charged with govemance with a statement that we have complied

with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them

all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our

independence, and where applicable, related safeguards'

16. From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those

matters that were of most significance in the audit of the standalone financial statements of
the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these maffers in our

auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or

when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be

communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably

be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

Report on other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

17. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2020 ("the Order") issued by the

Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of the Act, we give

in the "Annexure A" a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order,

to the extent applicable.



18. As required by section 143(3) of the Act, we report that:

a)Wehavesoughtandobtainedalltheinformationandexplanationswhichtothebostof
our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit'

b) In our opinion propef books of account as required by law have been kept by the
' 

Company so far as it upp.u., from our exa ination of those books.

c) The Balance sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss (including other comprehensive

income), cashFlow Statement and the Statement of change in Equity dealt with by this

Report are in agreement with the books of account'

d) In our opinion, the aforesaid standalone financial statements comply with the

Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the

ComPanies (Accounts) Rules, 2014'

e) On the basis of written representations received from the directo

2023,taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the direc

on 31st March, 2023, frombeing appointed as a director in terms

the Act.

f) With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial reporting

of the Company and the operating effectiveness of such controls' refer to our separate

report in "Annexure B".

g) with respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance

with the iequirements of section t97(16) of the Act, as amended,

In our opinion and to the be and according to the explanations

given to us, the remuneration to its difectors during the year is in

accordance with the provision the Act'

h) With respect to the other matters to be Report in accordance

with Rule rf of Co.panies (Audit and our opinion and to the

best of our information and according t us:

i) The Company has disclosed the impact 
-of 

peld.ing litigations, if any on its financial

position in note no. 34 of its standalone financial statements;

ii)TheCompanydidnothaveanylong-termcontractsincludingderivatives
contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses; and

iii) There has been no delay in transferring amounts, required to be transfened to the

Investor Education and Protection Fur d by the company.

iv) a) The management has represented that, to the best ofits knowledge and belief' no

funds have been advanced or loaned or invested (either from borrowed funds or share

premium or any ottrer sources or.kind of ftnd9.!1 the:::-!11{,::,::,,3 i:Jr"|h;:ffi;6 ""r*.i",iii,iil;i t".il+g foreign .lliti.r, -*rnlermediarl."*,*jlrlli
["i."*Xoiig,-;hJtii.t;rccrded in writinf or otherwise, that the Intermediary shall

' t--^.r-^t ,.)u'uwtr!Q'sr-"' ""--;;;;;i^J^' i..,' r entities identified in
whether, directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons o

h ^- ^J:^:^-:^-tt\lril;rir *it'",r"*.. by or on behalf_of the Comp ry ('Ultimate Beneficiaries")
r -- r--1^^tf .f +L^ TTl+imafa Elo.afiniqdes'

or provide anY guarantee' securl like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries;



b) The management has rePresented

funds have been reoeived bY the

including foreign entities ('F
recorded in writing or otherwise,

indirectly, lend or invest in other persons or entitie

whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party ('

provide any guarantee, seourity or he like on behalf o

and

c) Based on stich audit procedures performed_that have been considered reasonable

and appropriate in the circumstun..i, nothing has come to our notice that has caused

us to believe that the representations underiub-clause (i) and (ii) of Rule ll(e)' as

provided under (a) and (b) above, contain any material misstatement'

v) No dividend has been declared or paid during the year by the Company'

vi) As proviso to rule 3(1) of the companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 is applicable for

the Company only we f. April 1, 20)3,reporting under this clause is not applicable'

For Ladha Singhal & Associates

Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No.: l2024lW

*'rrraPmY'
(Vinod Ladha)
Partner
M.No.:104151
Place : Mumbai
Dated :30bMaY,2023
UDIN : 23 1041 5 IBGVQUS6507



Annexure A to Independent Auditorts Report

Referred to as .Annexure A' in paragr aph 17 of the Independent Auditors' Report of even date to

the members of Naxpar pharma piivate Limited on the standalone financial statements for the

year ended on 31't March,2023,

In terms of the information and explanations sought by us and given by the company and the

books of account and records examined by us in the normal coulse of audit and to the best of our

knowledge and belief, we state that:

i. In respect of the Company's Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible Assets:

(a) (A) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars, including
' ' 

quuntitutive details and situation of eioperty, Plant and Equipment and relevant details of

right-of-use assets.

(B) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars of intangible

assets.

(b) The Company has a program of erty, Plant and Equipment

and right-of-use assits, in our verification is reasonable

considering to the size of the company ets. Physical verification of

the assets has been carried out duiing the year pursuant to the programme in that respect'

According to the information and exflanations given to us, no material discrepancies were

noticed on such verification.

(c) Based on the examination of the r
provided to us, we rePort that, the

buildings (other than properties wh

are dulY executed in favour of the

included in property, plant and equipme

balance street Aate, except in the iase of oertain immovable properties of the Company as

listed below whose title deeds are under dispute':

Descripti
on of

property

As at the Balance
sheet date

Held in
the

name
of

Whether
promotert
director
or their

relative or
emnloYee

Period
held

Reason for not
being held in

name of
Company *

Gross
carrying

value

Net
carrying

value

Land 14,18,000 14,18,000 Ram
Gopal

NA Since
2007

Dispute for the
title of the land.

Possession is

with the
Company.

Company got
decree in their
favour from
district court

(d) The Company has not revalued any of its Pro Equipment (including right

of-use assets) and intangible assets during the



(e) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, neither any

proceedings have been initiated during the year nor are pending as at March 31,2023 for
irotding any benami property under the Benami Transactions (Prohibition) Aot, 1988' as

amended, and rules made thereunder. Accordingly, the provisions of clause 3(i)(e) of the

Order are not applicable to the Company.

ii. (a) The inventories were physically verified during the year by the Management at reasonable

intervals. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the

coverage and procedure of such verification by the Management is appropriate having regard

to the size of the Company and the nature of its operations. No discrepancies of 10% or more

in the aggregate for each class of inventories were noticed on such physical verification of
inventories when compared with books of account'

(b) According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has been

sanctioned working capital limits in excess of Rs. 5 crores, in aggregate, at points of time

during the year, from banks or financial institutions on the basis ofsecurity ofcurrent assets.

In oui opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the quarterly

returns or statements comprising (stock statements, book debt statements, credit monitoring

arrangement reports, statements on ageing analysis of the debtors/other receivables, and other

stipulated financial information) filed by the Company with such banks or financial

institutions are in agreement with the unaudited books of account of the Company of the

respective quarters except as disclosed in Note No 48 of the standalone financial statement.

iii. In respect of Investment in, provided any guarantee or securrty or granted any loans or

advanies in the nature of loans, secured or unsecured, to companies, firms, Limited Liability
Partnerships or any other Parties:

(a) The Company has not provided any loans or advances in the nature of loans or stood

guarantee, or provided security to any other entity during the year, and hence reporting

under clause 3(iiiXa) of the Order is not applicable.

(b) According to the information and explanations given to us, the investment made are in the

ordinary course of business and accordingly not prejudicial to the Company's interest.

(c) The Company has not granted any loans or advances in the nature of loans during the year.

Accordingly,'clauses :1iii;1c;, (d), (e) and (f; of the Order are not applicable to the

Company.

iv. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company

has complied with the provislons of Ssctions I 85 and 1 86 of the Companies Act, 2013 to the
. extent aiplicable. The 

-Company 
has not made investment, provided any loans, guarantee and

security during the year

v. According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not any

accepted 
-any 

deposit or amounts which are deemed to be deposits within the meaning of
section 73 to 76 or any relevant provision of the Companies Act, 2013. Hence, reporting

under clause 3(v) of the Order is not applicable.

vi. The maintenance of cost records has been specified by the Central Government under section

148(1) of the Companies Act, 2013 in respect of company's products. We have broadly

reviewed the booksbf account maintained by the Company pursuant to the Companies (Cost

Records and Audit) Rules, 2014, as amended, prescribed by the Cenffal Government for

maintenance of cosi records under Section 148(1) of the Companies Act,2013, and are of the

opinion that, prima facie, the prescribed cost records have been made and maintained by the

Company. We have, however, not made a detailed

view to determine whether they are accurate or
of the cost records with a



vii. In respect of statutory dues:

(a) In our opinion, the company has generally been regular in depositing undisputed statutory

dues, including Goods and Servi.es t r, Provident Fund, Employees' State lnsurance,

Inoome Tax, Siles Tax, , duty of Exoise, Value Added Tax'

Cess and other material it with the appropriate authorities'

There were no undispute of Goods and Service tax, Provident

Fund, Employees' Siate Insurance, Income Tax, Sales Tax, Service Tax, duty of Custom,

duty of gxcise, Value Added Tax, Cess and other material statutory dues in anears as at

March 31, 2OZi for a period of more than six months from the date they became payable.

(b) Details of statutory dues referred to in sub-clause (a) above which have not been deposited

as on March 3I,2023 on account of dispu es are given below:

(f1 The The Company has not raised loans during the year on the pledge of securities held in

its subsidiaries or joint ventures or associate companies and hence reporting on clause 3(txxf)

Name of the
Statute

Nature of
the Dues

Amount
(Rs.)*

Period to
which the
Amount
Relates

Forum where DisPute is

Pending

The Finance
Act,1994

Service Tax 15,54,600 April2017
to June 2017

The Commissioner of
Central Excise (ApPeals),

Chandiearh

Goods and

Service Tax
Act,2017

Goods and
Service Tax

20,91,332 Junre2017 The Commissioner of
Goods and Service Tax
(Appeals), Char!4lgarb-

- inAudes interest and penalty as per demand orders'

viii. According to the information and explanations given to us. there were no transactions

relating tJ previously unrecorded income that have been surrendered or disclosed as income

during the-year in the tax assessments under the Income Tax Act, 196l (43 of 1961)'

Accoidingly, the provisions of clause 3(viii) of the order is not applicable to the Company'

ix. (a) Based on our audit procedures and on the basis of information and explanations given to

ur, *. are of the opinion that the Company has not defaulted in the repayment of loans or

other bonowings oi in the repayment bf interest thereon to the lenders. Accordingly, the

provisions of clause 3(ix) of the order is not applicable to the company.

(b) on the basis of information and explanationl ,giu"l to us, the company has not been

declared as willful defaulter by any bank or financial institution or other lender.

(c) Term loans were applied for the purpose for which the loans were obtained'

(d) On an overall examination of the financial statements of the Company, funds raised on

short term basis have, prima facie, not been used during the year for long-term purposes by

the CompanY.

(e) The Company did not have any subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures during the year

and hence, r.potiing under clause (ix) (e) of the order is not applicable.

of the Order is not aPPlicable.



x. (a) The Company has not raised moneys by way of initial public offer or further public offer

(including debt instruments) during the year and hence reporting under clause 3(xXa) of the

Order is not applicable.

(b) During the year, the Company has not made any preferential allotment or private

plaoement- of shares or convertible debentures (fully or partly or optionally) and hence

reporting under clause 3(xXb) of the Order is not applicable.

xi. (a) To the best of our knowledge and according to the information and explanation given to

ur, no fraud by the Company and no material fraud on the Company has been noticed or

reported during the year.

(b) To the best of our knowledge, no report under sub-section (12) of section 143 of the

dompanies Act has been filed in Form ADT-4 as prescribed under rule 13 of Companies

(Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 with the Central Government, during the year and upto the

date of this report.

(c) Based on our audit procedure performed and according to the information and

explanations given to us, no whistle blower complaints were received by the Company during

the year. Accordingly, the provisions of clause 3(xi)(c) of the Order are not applicable to the

Company.

xii. The Company is not a Nidhi Company and hence reporting under clause 3(xii) ofthe Order is

not applicable.

xiii.In our opinion, the Company is in compliance with Section 177 and 188 of the Companies

Act, 2013 with respect tb applicable trinsactions with the related parties and the details of

related party transactions have been disclosed in the standalone financial statements as

required by the applicable accounting standards.

xiv. (a) In our opinion and based on our examination, the company has an adequate internal audit

system commensurate with the size and nature of its business.

(b) We have considered, the internal audit reports issued to the Company till the date of the

audit report,

xv. In our opinion during the year the Company has not entered into any non-cash transactions

with its birectors or persons connected with its direotors and hence provisions of section 192

of the Companies Act,2013 are not applicable to the Company.

xvi. (a) In our opinion, the Company is not required to be registered under section 45-IA of the

i.r.*, Bank of India Act, 1934. H"tt.e, reporting under clause 3(xvi)(a), (b) and (c) of the

Order is not applicable.

(b) In our opinion, there is no core investment company within the Group (as defined in the

Core Investment Companies (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2016) and accordingly reporting

under clause 3(xvi)(d) of the Order is not applicable.

xvii. The Company has not incuned cash losses during the financial year covered by our audit

and the immediately preceding financial year.

xviii. There has been no resignation of the statutory auditors of the Company during the year.

Accordingly reporting under clause 3(xviii Order is not applicable to the Company



xix. According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of the financial

ratios, ugeing and expected dates of realisation of financial assets and payment of financial

tiabilities, other information accompanying the financial statements and our knowledge of the

Board of Directors and Management plans and based on our examination of the evidence

supporting the assumptions, nothing has come to our attention, which causes us to believe

thaf any material uncertainty exists as on the date of the audit report indicating that Company

is not capable of meeting its liabilities existing at the date of balance sheet as and when they

fall due within a period of one year from the balance sheet date. We, however, state that this

is not u1 urrurun"e as to the future viability of the Company. We further state that our

reporting is based on the facts up to the date of the audit report and we neither give any

guarantee nor any assurance that all liabilities falling due within a period of one year from the

balance sheet date, will get discharged by the Company as and when they fall due.

xx. In terms of the information and explanations sought by us and given by the Company and the

books of account and records examined by us in the normal course of audit and to the best of
our knowledge and belief, we state that, the Company has fully spent the required amount

towards Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) and there are no unspend CSR amount for the

year requiring a transfer to a fund specified in Schedule VII to the Companies Act or special

uccounf in compliance with the provisions of sub-section (6) of section 135 of the said Act.

Accordingly, reporting under clause (xx) of the Order is not applicable for the year.

X''or Ladha Singhal & Associates
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No.: 120241W

Partner
M. No.: 104151

Place : Mumbai
Dated :30hMay,2023
UDIN : 23I04L51BGVQUS6507



Referred to as .Annexure B', in paragraph 18(f of the Independent Auditors' Report of even date

to the members orN"rpur pnarma-private,iimited on fhe standalone financial statements for

the year ended on 31't March,2023.

Report on the Internal Financial controls under clause (i) of sub-section 3 of Section 143 of

the Companies Act,2013 (6'the Act')

1. We have audited the intemal financial controls over furancial reporting of Naxpar Pharma-

private LimiteJ 1,;t6. Corpany'1 as on 31't March, 2023 in conjunction-with our audit of

the standalone lnd AS financial statements of the Company for the year ended and as on that

date.

Management'sResponsibilityforlnternalFinancialControls

2. The company's management is responsible for establishing and maintaining intemal financial

controls based on the internal control over financial reloning criteria established by the

Company considering the essential components of. internal control stated in the Guidance

Note on Audit of Internal Fi I contiols over Financial Reporting issued by the fnsJttgte

of chartered Accountants o (,.the Guidance Note"). These_responsibilities include the

design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal frnancial controls that were

operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and effrcient conduct of its business, including

adherence to 
"o-puny's 

policiesl ** ,ur"guutding of^its assets, the prevention and detection

of frauds and errors, the accuracy and com-pleteneis of lhe accounting records, and the timely

preparation of reliable furancial information, as required under the Act'

Auditors' ResPonsibilitY

3. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internaf financial controls over

financial reporting based on our uuait- We conducte-d our audit in accordance with the

Guidance Note and the Standara, on ,q."aiting, issued by ICAI and deemed to be prescribed^

under section 143(10) of the companies Acl,2013, to the extent applicable to an audit of

internal financial controls over financial reporting. Those Standards and the Guidance Note

require that we comply with the .ttti.ui lquir.,,,.it, and plan and perform the audit to obtain

reasonable assurance about whether adequate internai financial controls over financial

reporting was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all

material resPects.

4. Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit e

internal financial controls system over finanoial reporting

ourauditofinternalfinancialcontrolsoverfinancial
understanding of internal financial controls over financial re

material w.akn.rs exists, and testing and evaluating the desi

internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures

judgment, including the assessment oithe risks oimaterial misstatement of the standalone Ind

hs-financial statements, whether due to fraud or error'

5. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a

basis for ou,. uudit opinion on the company's internal financial controls system over financial

reporting.



Meaning of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting

6. A company's internal frnancial control over financial reporting is a process designed to

provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliabilrty of financial reporting and the

preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally

accepted aocounting prinoiplos. A company's intemal finanoial control over financial

reporting includes those policies and prooedures that (l) pertain to the maintenance of records

that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the

assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as

necessary to permit preparation of standalone Ind AS financial statements in accordance with
generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company

are being made only in accordance with authorisations of management and directors of the

company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of
unauthorised acquisition, use, or disposition of the company's assets that could have a

material effect on the standalone Ind AS financial statements.

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting

7. Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting,

including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material

misstatementsdue to enor or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any

evaluation of the internal financial controls over ftnancial reporting to future periods are

subject to the risk that the internal furancial control over financial reporting may become

inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degee of compliance with the

policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Opinion

8. In our opinion, to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us,

the Company has, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls system over

financial reporting and such internal financial controls over financial reporting were

operating eflectively as at 31't March 2023, based on the intemal control over financial

reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of
iniernaliontrol stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over

Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

For Ladha Singhal & Associates
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No.: 120241W

(
Partner
M. No.: 104151

Place : Mumbai
Dated ;30hMay,2023
UDIN : 2310415 1BGVQUS6507
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4,884 35

26.449.22

7,24.338.42

23,298.92

2,320 90

3?.141 05

1,100.00
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ASSETS

L Noo - Current Assets

(a) PropertY, Plant and equiPment

0) Capital work in Progess

(c) Intangible assots

(d) Ri ght-of-use-asset

(e) Financial assets

(i) Investnents

(ii) Other financial assets

(f Other non-cunent assets

2, Current Assets

(a) Inventories

(b) Finanoial assets

(i) Trade receivables

(ii) Cash and cash equivalents

(iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above

(iv) Loans

(c) Cunent tax assets (net)

(d) Other current assets

AL ASSETS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

1. Equity

(a) Shre caPital

(b) Other equitY

2. Liabilities

Non - current liabilities

(a) Finanoial liabilities

(i) Long term bonowugs

(ii) Lease Liabilities

@) Defened tax liabilitY

(c) Long term Proustons

Current liabilities

(a) Finurcial liabilities

(i) Short tem bonowtngs

(ii) Trade paYables

- total outstanding dues ofmicro enterprises and small

enterpnses

- total outstanding dues ofcreditors other than mtcro

enterprise and small enterPrise

(iii) Lease Liabilities

(iv) Other financial liabitities

@) Other cunent liabilities

(c) Short tenn Provision

(d) Cunent tax liabilitY (net)

AL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Policies

7,81,r62 70

t,91,335 l8

3,68,442 28

291 85

14,054.12

4,181 2'l
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2,4t,285 95
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1,17,208 l4

98,404 35

4,485 89

85,803,55

1,431.24

844.03

5.495 83

2,02,105 64

4,08,49'1.26

41,908.20

95,392 85

5,083 39

1t,529 66

6,665.49

2,299 11

NAXPAR PHARMA PRTVATE LIMITED
Balance Sheet as at 31st March' 2023

(All amounts io I ir '000, unless otherwise

rsl part of these linancial statemeots

As per our report of even date

For Lodha Singhal aud Associates

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registranon No : 120241W

(Vinod Ladha)

Partner

M, No, 104151

UDIN : 23l04l5lBGVQUS6507
Place: Mumbai

Date : 30th MaY, 2023

For and on behslf of the

Pharma Private Limited

Pmkash M. Sbah

(Wlole Time Director)

DIN 00440980

Baiju M. Shah

(Whole Time Director)

DIN 00440806 VP>@-



NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED

Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 3lst March' 2023

amounts in { in '000, unless oaherwise stated)
For the year ended

3lst M8rch,2022

16,11,005 76

s,505 00Revenue from oPentions (Gross)

Other income

Totsl lncome (I + ll)

Expenses

Cost of materials consumed

Purchase of stock in trade

Change in inventories

Employee benefits exPense

Finance oost

Depreciation and amortization expense

Other expooses

Total Expenses

Profit / (Loss) Before Tax (lII'IV)

Tax Expense:

(a) Current tax

(b) Defened tax (Asset) / Liabiliry

(c) MAT Credit

(d) Short (Exoess) provision for hx for earlier years

Profit / (Loss) for the Year (V-VI)

Otber Comprehensive Income

A (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit & loss

Remeasurements of post-employment benefi t obligations

(ii) Income tar relating to items tlat will not be reclassified

to profit or loss

Totsl Other ComPrehensive income

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE

YEAR(VU+VUI)

Earnings Per Equity Share of Rs'10/' each :

Weighted average no. ofshares (Basic & Diluted)

(l) Basic Eaming Per Share (Rs )

(2) Diluted Eaming Per Shre (Rs )

8,95,216 69

741 56

(16,57?.86

1,69,120.24

45,248 88

58.208 4 l

3.10.502 74

8,67,628,30
'118 29

1,95,009 33

48,510 46

64,612 78

The accompanying notes 0re an integral part of these linrncial statements

As per our report of even date

For Ladba Singhal and Associates

Chaiered Acoountants

Firm's Registration No : l2024lW

(Vinod Ladha)

Parher

M. No. 104151

UDN : 23104l51BGVQUS650?

Place: Mumbai

Date : 30th MaY, 2023

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of Naxpar

DIN 00440806



NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITEI)
Cash Flow Statemenf for the year ended 3lst March' 2023

(All amounts in { in'000' unless otherwise stated)

For the year ended

31st March 2022
For the year ended

31st March 2023

1,14,844.13

58,208.41

(894.44

45,248.88

|,06,521 .57

64,6t2.78

48,5 10.46

(l 15.39

2.t62.09

CISU NIOW FROM OPEMTING ACTI!'ITIES

Net ProfiV(Loss) before tax

Adjustments for
Depreciation

lnterest & Dividend income

Finance Cost

Profit on sale of asset

Strndrl balances written off
Operating Profit Before Working Capital Adjustments

Chanees in Workine CaPital

Ilventories
Trade receivables

Other assets (Financials and Non Financial assets)

Trade payables

Other liabilities (Financials and Non Financial assets)

Cash generated from oPerations

Direct Tax Paid (Refund) [Net]

Net cash flow from / (used in) operating activities (A)

CASH FLO\\, FROM IT\TVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase ol property, plant & equipment & intangible assets

Expenditure on capital work in progress

Sale of Fixed Assets

Sale / (Purchase) of lnvestment

lnvestrnent in tixed dePosit

lnterest & Dividend income

Net cash flow from / (used in) investing activities (B)

cASiH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proieeds frorr.r long-term bonowings (net)

Pro{€gds from Short'term bonowings (net)

Finifipe Cost

Nei%astr flow from / (used in) financing activities (C)

Net'iiicrease (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)

CaSh and cash equivalents at the beginning ofthe year

Cash and cash equivalents 8t the end of the year

2,17,144,74

(2,03,840.06)

(30,598.93)

1,63,115.62

34,846.62

2,20,592,02

(r9,'l'l't.51
I ,00,3 I 3.22

(3,29 r .40)

(72,311.45

2,11,558,21

28,500.25

r 5,684. I 6

50.00

(3,338.31

894.44

(r,t2,284.65

10,r24.99

2,500.00

251.00

(805,73

r,I 05.49

41,7'71 .18

78,901 .23

(45,248.8848,5 r 0,46)

291.85

As per our rePod of even date

For Ladha Singhal and Associates

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration No: l2024lW

Partner:, :-

M, No. 104151

UDIN:23104151
Place : Mumbai

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of

Pharma Private Limited

Prakash M. Shah

(Whole Time Director)

DrN 00440980

Baiju M. Shah

(Whole Time Director)

DrN 00440806

Date : 30th May, 2023

p"Fz



NAXPAR D

Stateme[t ended 31st March'2023

(All amolnts

(A) Equitfi Share CaPital

Balance ds at APril 0l'2021
i,h share capital during the Year

Balance 4s at March 31,2022

ln share capital during the Year

Balance {s at March 31,2023

(B) Othef EquitY

Accumulated other
comprehensive

income

urplus in Statemen

of Profit & loss

3,28,863,97

77,167.8r

(e43.31)

20527

(e43.31

2,78,758.70

77,167.81,
ProfiV(LPss) for the Year

coinprehensive income for the year

'74,284.06

(s06.38ProfiV(L1oss) for the Year

Other cQmprehensive income for the year

as at March 3l'2023

Theaclompanyingnotesareanintegralpartofthesefinancialstatements

As per $ur rePort ofeven date

For Laflha Singhal and Associates

CharterPd Accountants

Firm's $.egistrationNo : l2024lW

M. No. 104151

UDINI : 23104151BGVQUS6507

Place: Mumbai

Date : 30th MaY,2023

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of Naxpar Pharma

Private Limited

Prakash M. Shah

(Whole Time Director)

DIN 00440980

Baiju M. Shah

(Whole Time Director)

DrN 00440806

6S;



NAXPAR PIIARMA PRIVATE LINIITED
Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31st March,2023
(All amounts in ( in'000, unless otherwise stated)

Note - 1

CORPORATE INX'ORMATION:

Naxpar Pharma Private Lirnited is a private limited conpany incorporated

subsidiary of Pama.x Lab Limited.. The Company is principally engaged

Pharmaceutical Formulations

under the provisions of the Companies Act, 1956 and is a

in the business activities of manufacturing and export of

B. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTINGPOLICIES:

l. Basis of Preparation of Financial Statements:

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the lndian Acoounting Standards (hereinafter refened to as the'lnd AS) as

notified by Ministry of Corporate Affairs pursuant to Section 133 ofthe Companies Aot, 2013 ('the Act') read with the Companies (Indian

Accounting standards) Rules as amended from time to time and other related provisions ofthe Act'

The financial statements of the Company are prepared on the accrual basis of accounting and Historical cost convention except for the

following material items that have been measured at fair value as required by the relevant Ind AS:

(i) certain financial assets and liabilities are measwed at Fair value @efer note no. 8)

(ii) Defined benefit employee plan @efer note no. 13)

The accounting policies are applied consistently to all the periods presented in the financial statements' All assets and liabilities have been

classified as cu[ent or non cunrnt as per the Company's normal operating cycle and other criteria set out in the Schedule m to the

Companies Act,2013.

The financial statements are presented in INR, the functional cunency ofthe company.

2. Use of Estimates and judgments:

The preparation ofthe financial statements requires the Management to make, judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the repo(ed

amounts of assets and liabilities, disclosure of contingent liabilities as at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of

revenue and expenses during the reporting period. The recognition, measurement, classification or disclosure ofan item or information in the

financial statements is made relying on these estimates. The estimates and judgements used in the preparation ofthe financial statements are

continuously evaluated by the management and are based on historical experience and various other assumptions and factors (including

expectations offuture events) that the management believes to be reasonable under the existing circumstances. Actual results may differ from

those estimates. Any revision to accounting estimates is recognised prospectively in cunent and future periods'

Critical rccounting judgements and key source of estimation uncertainty

The Company is required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amount of assets and liabilities that are not

readily apparent ftom other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are

considered to be relevant. The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an on-going basis'

(a) Recognition and measurement of defined benefit obligations, key actuarial assumptions - Note no - 1 3

(b) Estimation of current tax expenses and payable - Refer note no - 14

3. Property, plant and equipment @PE)
property, plant and equipment is stated at acquisition cost net of accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any'

The cost of an item of property, plant and equipment comprises its purchase price, including import duties and non-refundable purchase

taxes, after deducting trade discounts and rebates, any directly attributable costs ofbringing the asset to its working condition for its intended

use and estimated costs ofdismantling and removing the item and restoring the item and restoring the site on which it is located'



If significant parts of an item of prope(y, plant and equipment have different useful lives, then they are accounted for as separate ltems

(major components) ofproperty, plant and equipment Subsequent expenditure Subsequent costs are included in the sssets carrying amount

or recognized as a separate asset,as appropriate only if it is probable that the future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to

the Company and that the cost ofthe item can be reliably measured'

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing proceeds with carrying amount. These are included in the Statement ofProfit and

Loss.

property, plant and equipment which are not ready for intended use as on the date ofBalance Sheet are disclosed as "Capital work in

progress".

4. Intangible assets

lntangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses, ifaly.

Subsequent expenditure is capitalised only when it increases the future economic benefits embodied in the specific asset to which it relates'

An intangible asset is eliminated from the financial statements on disposal or v/hen no further benefit is expected from its use and disposal'

Gains / losses arising from disposal are recognised in the Statement ofPlofit and Loss.

Any expected loss is recognized immediately in the Statement ofProfit and Loss'

lntangible assets that are ready for use are arnortized on a straight line basis'

5. Deprecilition and Amortization:

(a) Property plant rnd equipment (PPE)

Depreciation is provided on a pro-rata basis on the straight line method based on estimated useful life prescribed under Schedule II to the

Companies Act, 2013.

The residual values, useful lives and method of depreciation of property, plant and equipment is reviewed at each financial year end and

adjusted prospectively, if appropriate.

(b) Intangible assets

The useful lives of intangible assets are assessed as either finite or

basis over the period oftheir expected useful lives

indefinite. FiniteJife intangible assets are amortised on a straight-line

The amortisation period and the amortisation method for finite life intangible assets is reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted

prospectively, if appropriate. For indefinite life intangible assets, the assessment of indefinite life is reviewed annually to determine whether

it continues, ifnot, it is impaired or changed prospectively basis revised estimates.

6. Investment ProPerties:
property that is held for long-term rentat yields or for capital appreciation or both, and that is not occupied by the Cornpany' is classified as

invesunent property. Investment property is measured at its cost, including related transaction costs and where applicable bonowing costs

less depreciation and impairment ifany.

Depreciation on building is provided based on straight line method using the useful life as specified in schedule tr of the Companies Act

2013 .

7. Financial Instruments:

Financial assets - Initial recognition:

Financial assets are recognisedwhen the Company becomes a party to the confiactual provisions of the instruments. On initial recognition' a

financial asset is recognised at fair value, in case ofFinancial assets which are recognised at fair value through profit and loss @VTPL)' its

transaction cost are recognised in the statement ofprofit and loss. In other cases, the tsansaction cost are attributed to the acquisition value of

the financial asset.

Subsequent measurement:

Finarrcial assets are subsequently classified as measured at:

- amortised cost

- fair value through profit & loss (FVTPL)

- fair value through other comprehensive income @VTOCI)

The above classification is being determined considering the:

(a) the entity's business model for managing the financial assets and

(b) the contractual cash flow characteristics ofthe financial asset'

Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their recognition, exoept if and in the period the company changes its business model for

managing fi nancial assets.



(i) Measured rt smortised cost:

Financial assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost, ifthese financial assets are held within a business module whose objective is to

hold these assets in order to collect contractual cash flows and the contmctual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified date to cash

flowsthataresolelypaymentsofprincipalandinterestontheprincipalarrountoutstanding.

(ii) Measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI):

Financial assets are measured at FWocL if these financial assets are held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both

collecting contractual cash flows that give rise on specified dates to solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount

outstanding and by selling financial assets. Fair value movements are recognized in the other comprehensive income (oC! Interest income

measured using the EIR method and impairment losses, if any are recognised in the statement of Profit and Loss on derecognition'

cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in oCI is reclassified from the equity to 'other income' in the Stztement ofProfit and Loss

(iii) Measured at fair value through profit or loss (tr'WPL):

Financial assets other than equity instnrment are measured at FVTPL unless it is measured at amortised cost or at FVTocI on initial

recognition. Such financial assets are measued at fair value with all ohanges in fair value' including interest income and dividend income if

any, recognised in the Statement ofProfit and Loss'

accumulated in the 'Reserve for equity instruments through other co

Statement ofProfit and Loss bn disposal ofthe investrnents

Dividends on tlrese investments in equity instruments are recognised in Statement ofProfit and Loss when the Company's right to receive the

dividends is established, it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the dividend will flow to the entity, the dividend does not

represent a recovery of part of cost of the investnent and the amount of ctiviclend can be measured reliably' Dividends recopised in

Statement ofProfit and Loss are included in the 'Other income' line it(m'

H::ffillr r..ogfises a loss allowance for Expected credit Losses @cL) on financial assets that cost and at

FVOCI. The credit loss is difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to an entity in ac and all the

cash flows that the entity expects to receive (i.e. all cash shortfalls), discounted at the original effective interest rate This is assessed on an

individual or collective basis after considering all reasonable and supportable including that which is forward looking'

The company's trade receivables or contact revenue receivables do not contain sign allowance on frade

receivables is measured at an amount equal to life time expected losses i.e. expected ach for recognitiOn

of impairment loss allowance

Under simplified approach, the company does not track changes in credit risk. Rather it recopizes impairment loss allowance based on the

lifetime ECL at each reportlng aate rigtrt from its initial recognition. The company uses a provision matrix to determine

allowance on the portfolio oftade receivables. The provision matrix is based on its historically observed default rates over

ofthe fade receivable and is adjusted for forward looking estlmates. At eyery reporting date, the historical observed default rates are updated

and changes in the forwardJooking estimates are analysed

For financial assets other than trade receivables, the Company recognises l2-months expected credit losses for all originated or acquired

financial assets if at the reporting date the credit risk ofthe rrnanciJ asset has not increased significantly since its initial recognition' The

expected credit losses *. ..as.r-.ed as lifetime expected credit lo since its

initial recognition. If, in a subsequent period, credit quality ofthe crease m

credit risk since initial recognition, then the Company reverts to rec

on 12 months ECL. The impairment losses and reversals are recogni financial

assets measured at FVTPL, there is no requirement of impairment testmg

gmses a financial asset when the asset expire' or it transfers rights

ftom an asset, it evaluates ifand fownership' when it has neither

transfened nor retained substantially alt ofthe risks and rewards o asset' the Company continues to

recognise the transfened asset to the extent ofthe Company's continuing involvement

ln that case, the company also recognises an The transfened asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis

that reflects the rights and obligations that the ed '



Financial Liabilities

Initial Recognition rnd measurement

Financial liabilities are recopised when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instruments. Financial liabilities

are initially recognised at fair value net oftansaction costs for all financial liabilities not canied at fair value tfuough profit or loss.

The Company's financial liabilities includes trade and other payables, loans and bonowings including bank overdrafu.

Fair Value Measurement

The Company measures financial instruments, suoh as, derivatives, invesfinents at fair value at each balance sheet date. Fair value is the

price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to tralsfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participarts at the

measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liabili{ akes

place either:

(a) In the principal market for the asset or liability, or

O) In the absence ofa principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible by the Company. The fair value ofan asset or a liability is measured using

the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their

economic best interest.

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the

asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use. The

Company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measwe fair

value, ma,rimising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of unobservable inputs. All assets and liabilities for which

fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorised within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on

the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

(i) Level I - Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
(ii) Level 2 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly

obsewable
(iii) Level 3 - Valuation teohniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobsewable

For assets and liabilities that are recogrised in the financial statements on a recurring basis, the Company determines whether transfers have

occuned between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorisation (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value

measurement as a whole) at the end ofeach reporting period.

For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Company has determined classes of assets and liabilities on the basis of the nature,

characteristics and risks ofthe asset or liability and the level ofthe fair value hierarchy as explained above.

9, Inventory
Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is computed on a First-in First-Out (FIFO). Cost of finished

goods and work-in-progress include al[ costs ofpurchases, conversion costs and other costs incurred in bringing the inventories

to their present location and condition. The net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course ofbusiness less

the estimated costs ofcompletion and estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

10. Casb rnd CrshEquivalents:
Cash and Cash equivalents include cash and Cheque in hand, bank balances, demand deposits with banks and other short-term higNy liquid

investnents that are readily convertible to known amounts ofcash & which are subject to an insignificant risk ofchanges in value where

original maturity is tfuee months or less.

11. Foreign Currency Transactions:

a) Initial Recognition
Transactions in foreign currency arc recorded at the exchange rate prevailing on the date ofthe transaction Exchalge differences arising on

foreign exchange transactions settled during the year are recognized in the Statement ofProfit and Loss ofthe year.

b) Measurement of Foreign Currency Items rt the Balance Sheet Date

Foreign cunency monetary items of the Company are restated at the closing exohange rates Non monetary items are recorded at the

exchange rate prevailing on the date ofthe transaction. Exchange differences arising out ofthese transactions are charged to the Statement of
Profit and Loss



12. Revenue Recognition:

Revenueismeasuredatthevalueoftheconsiderationreceivedorreceivable TheCompanyrecognisesrevenuewhentheamountofrevenue

can be reliably measured, it is probable that fuhue economic benefits will flow to the Company and specific criteria have been met for each

ofthe Company's activities as described below'

Sale of Goods

Revenue from sale of goods is recognised when control ofthe goods is transfened are to the buyer as per the terms ofthe oontract' Revenue

from the sale ofgoods is measured at the fair value ofthe consideration received or receivable, net ofretums and allowances' fade discounts

and volume rebates. Sales are exclusive of Goods and Service Tax (GST)'

Rendering of Services

Income from services rendered is recognised based on agreements/ arrangements with the customers as the service is performed/rendered'

Export Incentives

Export incentives rcceived pursuant Scheme andMerchandiseExportfromlndia scheme (MEIS) are accounted on an

accrual basis, to the extent it is prob certain'

Interest

Revenue is recognised on a time proportion basis taking into account the amount outstanding and the interest rate applicable and based on

Effective interest rate method.

Dividend
Dividend Income is recognized when right to receive the same is established

13. Employee Benefits:
The Company has provides following post-employment plans:

(a) Defined benefit ptans such a gratuity and

(b) Defined contribution plans such as Provident fund & Superannuation fund

of defined benefit gratuity plan is the present value of defined benefit

assets. The defined benefrt obligations is calculated annually by actuaries

The company recogmses the following changes in the net defined benefit obligation as an expense in the statement ofprofit and loss:

(a) service costs comprising current service costs, past-sewice costs, gains and losses on curtailment and non-routine settlementsl and

!?rT|il::::f:::il:n'fi#: by applying the discount rate to the net batance orthe derined benerit obligation and rair value orplan

assets.Thiscostisincludedinemployeebenefitexpensesinthestatementoftheprofit&loss,

Re-measurement comprising ofactuarial gains and losses arising frorn

(a) ns)Aosses

O) amount recognized in effect ofasset ceiling

(c) ofchange in effect ofasset ceiling

are recognised in the period in which they occur directly in other comprehensive incorne. Re-measurement are not reclassified to profit or

loss in subsequent Periods.

assumPtions.

b) Defined-contribution Plan :

under defined contribution plans, provident fund, the company pays pre-defined amounts to separate funds.and o:tt t:t,Tl:.11.T:,1:

#}}";il;;; ,;;;;#" ,o*r. o ,n*a conui*ion plan comprise of contributions to the emplovees' provident tund with the
r- --^-r h^-^:^- a^L--- Tha a^trnqnv'(

#:ffi*'il;;*",i"i", *u *d certain srate plans like Empioyees' state Insurance an Employees'Pension Scheme The company's
^^^ -^J^- +L- cenriapc thqt the

Davments to the defined contribution plans are recognised as the period in which the employees perform the services that the

payment covers, q
,/F;



c) Otber employee benelits:
(a) Compensated absences which are not exp€cted to occur within twelve months after the end ofthe period in which the employee renders

the related services are recognised as a liability at the present value ofthe obligation as at the Balance sheet date determined based on an

actuarial valuation.

(b) Undiscounted amount of short-term employee benefits expected to be paid in exchange for the services rendered by employees are

recognised during the period when the employee renders the related servtces.

14, Taxes on Income:
Income tax comprises current and defened tax. lncome tax expense is recognized in the statement of profit and loss except to the extent it
relates to items directly recognized in equity or in other comprehensive mcome.

Current tax is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit is different from accounting profit due to temporary differences between

accounting and tax treatnents, and due to items that are never taxable or tax deductible. Tax provisions are included in cunent liabilities.

Interest and penalties on tax liabilities are provided for in the tax charge. The Company offsets, the current tax assets and liabilities (on a year

on year basis) where it has a legally enforceable right and where it intends to settle such assets and liabilities on a net basis or to realise the

assets and liabilities on net bztsis.

Defened income tax is recognized using the balance sheet approach. Deferred incorne tax assets and liabilities are recognized for deductible

and taxable temporary differences arising between the tax base of assets and liabilities and their carrying amount in financial statements

Defened income tax asset are recognized to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible

temporary differences, and the carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilized. Defened tax assets are not

recognised where it is more likely than not that the assets will not be realised in the future.

The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable

that suflicient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the defened income tax asset to be utilized. Defened income tax sssets

and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based

on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

Deferred tax items are recognised in conelation to the underlying transaction either in OCI or directly in equity.

Minimum Altemative Tax ('MAT') credit is rccognised as an asset only when and to the extent there is convincing evidence that the

Company will pay normal income-tax during the specified period. The Company reviews the same at each balance sheet date and writes

down the carrying amount ofMAT credit entitlement to the extent there is no longer convincing evidence to the effect that Company will pay

normal income-tax during the specified period.

15. Borrowing Cost:

General and specific borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets are

capitalized as a part of Cost of that assets, during the period till all the activities necessary to prepare the Qualifling assets for its intended

use or sale are complete during the period of time that is required to complete and prepare the assets for its intended use or sale Quali&ing

assets are assets that necessarily take a substantial period oftime to get ready for their intended use or sale.

Other bonowing costs are recogtized as an expense in the period in which they are incuned.

l6.Earnings Per Share:

Basic eamings per shares are calculated by dividing the net profit or loss after tax for the period attributable to equity shareholders by the

weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period. For the purpose of calculating diluted eamings per share, the net

profit or loss for the period attributable to the equity shareholders and the weighted average number ofshares outstanding during the period

is adjusted for the effects ofall dilutive potential equity shares.

17. Assets held for disposal

The Company classifies non-curent assets as held for sale iftheir cunent carrying amounts will be reoovered principally tfuough a sale

rather than through continuing use Such non-current assets classified as held for sale are measured at lower oftheir carrying amount and fair

value less cost to sell. Any expected loss is recognised immediately on statement ofProfit & loss.

Property, plant & equipment once classified as held for sale are not depreciated or amortised. Assets and liabilities classified as held for sale

are presented separately as cunent items in the balance sheets'

18. Ieases:
Leases Effective April 1, 2019, the Company has adopted Ind AS 116 "Leases" and applied to all lease contracts existing on the date of

initial application, using the modified retrospeotive method along with transition option to recognise right-of-use assets (RoU) at an anount

equal to the lease liability.

The Company as lessor

Leases are classified as finance leases whenever the terms of the lease tansfer substantially all the risk and rewards of ownership to the

lessee. All other leases are classified as operating lq$es.



Rental income ftom operating leases is recognised on a straightline basis over the term ofthe relevant lease. Where the rentals ale strucfured

solely to increase in line with expected general inflation to compensate for the Company's expected inflationary cost increases, such increases

are recognised in the period in which such benefits accrue.

The Compmy did not make any adjustrnents to the accounting for assets held as a lessor as a result of adopting the new lease standard.

The Company as lessee

The Company assesses whether a contraot contains a lease, at inception of a contmct At the date of commencement of the lease, the

Company recognises a 'riglt-of-use' asset and a conesponding liability for all lease anangements in which it is a lessee, except for leases with

a term oftwelve months or less (short-term leases) and low value leases. For these short-term and low value leases, the Company recognizes

the lease payments as an operating expense on a sfiaight-line basis over the term ofthe lease.

Right-of-use asset are measured at cost comprising the following:

- the amount of initial measurement of liability
- any lease payments made at or before the commencement date less the incentivesreceived

- any initial direct costs, and

- restoration costs

They are subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

Right-of-use asset are depreciated over the shorter ofasset's useful life and the lease term on a straighuine basis. Right ofuse assets are

evaluated for recoverability whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying amounts may not be recoverable.

Lease liabilities measured at amortised cost include the net present value ofthe following lease payments:

- fixed payments (including in-substance fixed paynents), less any lease incentives receivable

- variable lease payment that are based on an index or a rate, initially measured using the index or rate as at the commencement date

- amounts expected to be payable by the Company under residual value guarantees

- the exercise price ofpurchase option ifthe Company is reasonably certain to exercise that option, and

- paymentsofpenaltiesforterminatingthelease,iftheleasetermreflectstheCompanyexercisingtheoption.

Lease payments to be made under reasonably certain extension options are also inoluded in the measurement of the liability. The lease

payments are discounted using the rate of interest implicit in the lease. Ifthat rate cannot be readily determined, which is generally the case

for leases in the Company, the lesse's incremental bonowing rate is used, being the rate that the individual lessee would have to pay to

bonow the funds necessary to obtain an asset of similar value to the right-of-use asset in the similar economic environment with similar

terms, security and conditions.

The Compaly accounts for each lease component within the contract as a lease separately from nonJease components of the confiact in

accordance with Ind AS 1 16 and allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis ofthe relative stand-alone

price ofthe lease component and the aggregate stand-alone price ofthe nonJease components.

Lease payments are apportioned between finance expenses and reduction ofthe lease obligation so as to achieve a constant rate ofinterest on

the remaining balance of the liability. Finance expenses are recognised immediately in the statement of profit and loss, unless they are

directly atfibutable to qualifiing assets. Vadable lease payments are recognised in the statement ofprofit and loss in the period in which the

condition that triggers those payments that occur.

[9. Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets:

A provision is recognised if, as a result of a past event, the group has a present legal or constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably,

and it is probable that an outflow ofeconomic benefits will be required to settle the obligation.

Provisions for onerous contracts are recognized when the expected benefits to be derived by the Company from a contract are lower than the

unavoidable costs ofmeeting the future obligations under the contract.

A disclosure for contingent liabilities is made where there is a possible obligation or a present obligation that may probably not require an

outflow of resources or an obligation for which the future outcome caonot be ascertained with reasonable certainty. When there is a possible

or a present obligation where the likelihood ofoutflow ofresources is remote, no provision or disclosure is made.

Contingent assets are neither recognized nor disclosed in financial statements.
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NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 3lst March' 2023

(All rmounts in { in '000, unless otherwise stated)

5 Investments

6 Other financial assets

7 Otber non-current sssets

8 Inventories

Inventory considerng

Particulsn
As at 31st March'

202J

As et 31st Marcb,
2022

Equity instruments, at fair vrlue tbrough profit & loss

Unquoted, fully paid-up

Apna Sahakari Bilk Ltd (20,000 Shares of Rs. 251 each)

Janaseva Sahakari Bank Borivali Ltd (20,000 Shares ofRs 25l- each)

Maratha Sahakan Ba* Ltd. (l 0,040 Shares of Rs 251- each)

Shivalik Solid Waste Manag€ment Ltd (10,000 Shares of Rs l0/- each)

Provision for Impaiment of Investrnents

500.00

500.00

251 00

100 00

(25 l 00

500 00

500,00

251 ,00

t00 00

Total 1.100.00 |,351,00

{ggegate amount of quoted lnvestrnents

\ggregate altrout ofUnquoted investnents at cost

?rovision for diminution in the value of invesfnent

1,35r 00

251 00

1,351 00

Particulars
As at 31st March,

2023

As at 3lst March,
2022

Josecured, Considered good

iecurity Deposit 5;193 12 4,884,35

Tolal 5.793.12 4,884.35

Particulars
As ot 3lst March'

2023

As at 3lst March,
2022

Unsecured, Considered good

Caoital Advances 41,306 27 26,449 22

Total 41,306.27 26.449,22

Pa rticulars
As at 3lst March'

2023

As at 3lst March,
2022

(As t8ken, valued and certified by the Managemetrt)

(Vslued st Cost or Market value, whichever is lower)

Raw Material
Work rn Progress

Finished Goods

Packing Matenal

Other Material

o) {57 64

22,0'10 t6
| 4,729 80

51,522 59

24.232 5l

76,851 34

I 8,549 96

t2,912.12

6r,034 65

21,986 5l

2. I I,l 12,69 1.91.335, | 8

wife doMs the nahre of inventory, ageng, liquidation plar and net realisa )le value



NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 3lst March, 2023

(All amounts in ? in '000, unless otheruise stated)

9 Trade Receivable

l0 Cash and Cash Equivalents

l1 Bank balances other than cssh & cash equivalents

l2 Loans

Particulan
As at 3lsa March,

2023
As aa Jlsa March,

2022

Trade Receivable:
Receivables - Unsecued,Considered good

Reoeivables - credit impaired

Less ; Allowance fol exDectod crodit loss

2,68,129 01

2,73 t ,68

(2.731.68'

3,68,442 28

2,731 68

(2.731.68

Total 2.68.129.07 3.68.442.28

6months-Iyear

2,6t,874.52

Disputed Trade Receivables -

which have significant increase

ir credit risk

Less : Allowmce for expected

credit loss

T for the veor ended on 3l
Outstandins for the followinq periods from the due dBte of Davment

Particulars Less than 6
nnnfhs

6months-Iyear l-2 years 2-3 years More than 3 Total

Undisputed Trade Receivables

considered eood

3,67,466 l0 52 20 145 7\ 359 00 419 21 J,68,442,28

Undisputed Trade Receivables

whioh have significant increase

in credit nsk

Jndisputed Trade Receivables

lredit imoaired

2.731 68 2,1Jr.68

)isputed Trade Receivables -

)onsidered good

Disputed Trade Receivables -
which have significant increase

in oredit risk

Iotal 3,67,466.t0 52,20 145.71 359.00 3.r50.95 J.71,173.97

Less r Allowance for expected

credit loss

2,731.68 2,731.68

Totll trsde receivable 3.67.466.t0 52.20 145.71 3s9.00 419.27 3.68,442.28

Particulars
As at Slst Msrch'

202t
As at 3lst March'

)it1

(a) Cash on Hand

(b) Balance wi0r Scheduled Banks

- In Current Accounts

I 16,3 I

t4,54

I2t,60

t10 25

Toaal
130.85 291.85

Particulsn
As at 3lst Marcb'

2023

As at 31st Marcb'
2022

Fixed Deposit Account 14.859.85 14.054, I 2

Total 14,8s9.85 14,054. t2

Pa rticula n ,4=
As at llst March'

7n27
As at 3lst March,

2022

Loans and advances to employees 3.800 65 4.181 27

Total //-s)l s.-]3fJN 3,800.6s 4,18t.27



NAXPAR PHARMA PRTVATE LIMITED
Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March,2023

(All omounts in { ln '000, unless otherwise stated)

l3 0thercurrenfasseh

Pa rticula rs
As at 3lst Msrch,

2023
As at 3lst Msrch,

2022

Unsecured, Considered good

Advances recoverable in cash or in kind or for value to be received

Balance with Govemment Authorities

- Balance with GST

t2,281.92

25,138.17

I 5,804.24

)3,116.26

Total 31,426.69 49.520.50

Share Capital

Particulars
As at 3lst Marcb,

2023

As at 3lst Msrch,
2022

Authorised:
50,00,000 Equity Shares ofRs. 10/- each

Totsl

Issued, Subscribed and Paid uP:

50,00,000 E4uity Shares ofRs.10/- each, tully paid up

Totsl

(i) Reconciliation of number of shsres outstanding at tbe beginning 8nd at the eod of the reporting period :

Number of shares at the begiming of the year

Add: Issue of Shares dunng the year

Number of sbsres 0t tbe end of the year

50,000 00 50,000.00

50.000.00 50,000.00

50,000.00 50,000 00

s0.000.00 50,000.00

50,00,000 00 50,00,000 00

s0,00,000.00 s0,00,000.00

(ii) Terms/rights attsched t0 Equity Shares

The company has only one class of equity shares having par value of Rs l0/- each, Each equity share holder is entitled to one vote per equity share held ln tht

event ofliquidation ofthe company, the holders ofequity shares will be entitled to receive remaining assets ofthe company, after distibution ofall preferentia

amounts, The distrbution will be in proporhon to the number ofequity shares held by tbe shareholders

(iii) No class of shares have been issuecl as bonus shues or for oonsideration othgr than oash by the Compmy during the period of five years imediately

preceding the current Year end.

(iv) No class ofshares have been bought back by the Company during the period offive years immediately preceding the ourent year end

holding company, their subsidiaries & associstes

Holding Conpeny
49,90,000 Equity Shues held by Pamax Lab Limited 49,900.00 49,900.00

49,900.00 49.900.00

lvi) Details of Shares held by each sha
As at 3lst Msrch' 2023 As at 3lst March, 2022

Name of the Shareholder

)romoters

)23

No. of Sbsres "/o No. of Shares v"

49.90.000 99.80 49,90.000 99 80

(vii) Details of shares held bY

Sbares held as at 31 Marcb' I

Gme of Promoter I No of shares at

I beginning of the
I vear

Change during tht
year

No of shares at
end of the year

Y. oftotsl shsres

% Change during
the Year

49,90,000

4,000

4,000

2.000

99 80

0.08

008
0,04

Shares held as at 3l March' 2022

Name ofPromoter I No ofshares at

I beginning of the
l lr

Change during tht
ye0r

No ofshares sl
end of the yesr

7o of toasl shsres

7o Chaoge during
the year

Promoter Name

ted 49,90,000

N i.:::

49,90,000

4,000

4,000

2,000

99 80

008
008
004

l(:
t=

1,
l&ccowDZ



NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes to Finsncial Statements for the year ended 3lst March' 2023

(All amounts in ? in '000, unless otherwise stated)

15 Otber equity

Pgrticulan
As at 3lst March,

2021

As at 3lst March,
202?,

Securities Premiurn Account

Surplus in Statement of profit & loss

Accumulated other comprehensive income - Acturial Gains/(Losses)

49,900.00

4,30,210 56

(1.244 43)

49,900.00

3,55,926 50

(?38 04

Total 4,78,866.14 4.05,0E8.46

Particulars
As at 31st Marcb,

2023
As at 31st March'

2022

s) Securities Premium Account

Opening Balance

Add: Received during the year on issue ofEquity Shares

Less: Utilisation / trmsfers duing the yeu

Closng Balance

b) Surplus / (Deficit) in Ststement of Profit and Loss

Opening Balance

Add(Less): hofiV(loss) for the Year

Closing Balance

c) Accumulated other comprehensive income ' Actuarial Gains

Opening Balance

Add/Q,ess): ProfiV(loss) for the year

Closing BaJance

49,900 00 49,900 00

49,900.00 49.900.00

3,55,926.50

74.284 06

2,18,758,70

17.16't .81

4.30.2 10.s6 3.55.926.s0

(73E.04

(506 38

205 27

(943 3l
(1,244.43',, (738,04

Tota 4.78.866. l4 4,05,088.46

16 Long-Term Borrowings

As at 3lst March,
2022

|,53,444.33

9,1 87 93

I , I 2,209.3E

6,420,93

Term Loans
(i) From Bank

Vehicle Loans
(i) From Bark

erms and Conditions

\) Tbe term loan is secured by way ofequitable mortgage ofLurd, Building located at Plot No 182, Village Gwumajra, Tehsil Nalagarh' Dist Solan,

pradesh and other irnmovable & Hypothecation ofmovable machineries and personal guarantee by the directors

All the vehicle loans are secured by way ofHypodrecation ofrespective vehicle

Repayment profile ofTerm Loans is set out as below:

August 202?

March 2028

July 2025

December 2025

Jure 2025

Jrly 2024

August 2026

November 2026

Mahindra Bank Ltd
Mahindra Bank Ltd

Brk Ltd

HDFC Bank Ltd

F{DFC Bank Ltd

HDFC Bank Ltd

t0 2s./"

t0.200/o

9 95%
9 95o/o

820%
9.00%
1.40%

1.10%



NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 3lst March' 2023

(All amounts in I in'000, unless otherwise stated)

l7 Long-Term Provision

lE Short-TermBorrowings

l9

s to the ComPanY and which qualif,

medium Enterprises Development Act,2006, Accordingly, tbe discloswe rn respect ofamounts payaole to sucb enterprises as at 3l Maroh 2023 and 3l

2022 has been made in the financial slatements based on the information reoeived and available with the company

March

Pa rticula n
As st 31st Mrrch,

2023

As ,t 3lst March,
2022

Provision for Gratuity

hovision for Leave Encasbment

2,467,12

2,s20 31

2,344'11

2,323.86

Totrl
4,987,49 4,66E,63

Particulan
As at 3lst March'

2023

As at 3lst March,
2022

Secured:

Working Capital facili$ - From Bmks

(Working Capital facility fiom Banks is secured by way of HypothecaUon of stocks, book debts and entire ounent

assets oithe oompany. The facility is iuther secwed by pan pasu charge on fixed assets and personal guarantee ofall

the Directors of the oomPanY.)

Current Maturities of Long-Term Borrowings

Unsecured

.r:r *
lrom

I From able on demald

1,06,986 80

46,914.30

28,841.68

2,25,154 48

I,00,658 66

46,199.24

2.53,237 08

Totsl
4-08.497,26 4,00,094,98

Trrde Payables

Porticulars
As at 31st March,

)n)1
As at 3lst March,

'rn)7

Trode Payables:

Total outstanding dues ofmicro enterpnses and small enterpnses'

Total outstanding dues ofcreditors other than rnicro enterprises and small enterprises

4'1,908 20

95.392 85

t,l ?,208 I 4

98,404 35

1.43.301,0s 2.15.612.50

and wltich the definition ofnucro and small

Particulars As at 3lst Marcb,
2023

As at 3lst March,
2022

d of eacb accounting Yeu/Period:

Principal
47,908 20 I ,17,208 14

47.908,20 l.17.208.14

Act, along with the amomt of the

(c)Theamountofintergstdueandpayablefortheperiodofclelay.inmakingpayment(whichhavebeenpaidbut

ieyond the appointed day during the year) but without adding the interest specified under the MSMED Act

(d) The amouni ofinterest aocrued and rernaining unpaid at the end ofeach acoounting year'

iej The amounr offr'ther interest remaining due and payable even in the succeeding years, util such date when the

inierert dues abone are actually paid to the small enterprise, for the purpose ofdisallowanoe ofa deductible

exoendihue under section 23 of the MSMED Act

18,592,44

47 ,l4t 86
29,315.'16

45,r28.02

for the vear eoded on 3l 2022

Particulars Not due
Less than I vear l-2 vears 2-3 vears More thsn J vean Total

j.iHffi Nl):311i?
65,245 ,7 4

21,904 34 1,227,64 |,130 26

1,17,208 l4
98.404 35

rotaf llJl'tinrc,^ \.-2\Il9,so4.sl 93.150,08 t,227,64 1.730.26 2. I 5.612.s0

:lt'

R
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NAXPAR PIIARMA PRTVATE LTMITED

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March' 2023

(Atl amounts in I in '000, unless otherwise stated)

20 Other finrncirl Liabilities

2l Otber Current Liabilities

As at 31st March,
2022

't,468 88

84.334 67

485 87

1r.043.79
Accnred But Not Due

Creditors for ExPenses

Particulare
As at 3lst Marcb'

2023

As at 31st Msrch,
2022

Statutory Remittances

Advances from Customers

6,024. I 8

64t 32

7,431 24

6,665.49 7,43r,24

22 Short-TermProvision

As at 3lst March'As at 3lst Marcb,
2023

23 Revenue from OPerations

25 Cost of Material Consumed

Porticulars

For the year ended

3lst Marcb' 2023

For tbe year ended

31st March,2022

12,57,160 95

3,53,844 80

I 2,33,245,86

3,42,443.61

Sale of Goods

(a) Sales

Sale of Sewices
(b) Labour Charges

l6.l t.005.76 15.75,689.52
Total

Olher Income

15 00

66 62

655 94

16 16

l7 l0

31 00

20,00

83 43

4't2 31

664.34

2,396 42

721 56

l15 39

Dividend

Interesl from secuntY dePosits

Interest on Ilcome Tax Refind

Duty drawback

Exchange gain

Interest on Hundi Interest

hofit on sale of asset

Po*innlq

For the year ended

31st M8rch, 2023

For the year endea

3!st March.2022

Raw Materials & Packing Material Consumed :

Opening Stock

Add:- Purchases dunng the Year

1,37,885 e9

8.79,822 53

69,820 98

9.63.341 7l

10,17,708.s3

I ,50,080 23

10,33,162,69

I,37,E85 99

8,61,628.30 8,95,216.69
I otal

crl
-1

ft
at
D
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NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended Slst March' 2023

(All amounts iq t iu'000, unless otherwise stated)

26 Purchase ofStock In Trade

Particulars
For the year ended

3lst Marcb,2023
For the year endet

3lst March' 2022

Opening Stock ofFinished Goods Traded

Add: Puchases during the Year

Less: Closing Stock ofFinished Goods Traded

778.29 14't 56

6tv 7 41 .56

Total
718.29 141.56

27 Changes in Inventories

28 Employee Benefit ExPenses

30 Depreciation and amortizltion expense

Particulars
For the year endec

3lst March.2023
For the year ended

3lst March. 2022

At the beginning of the Period
(i) Finished Goods

(ii) Work In Progress

At the end of the Period
(i) Finished Goods

(ii) Work In hogress

t2,912't2
18,549 96

t4,729 80

22,070 16

5,943 32

8,941 5l

12,9t2 72

I 8,549.96

(5,337,28 ( 16.577.86

Pa rticulars
For the yeor endec

3lst March. 2023

For the year ended

3lst March' 2022

Salaries urd wages

Bonus & Ex-gratia

Stz.ff welfare expenses

Gratuity paid

Employer's oonu-ibution to provident fimd

contribution to ESIC

Leave encashment

1,69,1 53 90

7,889 26

4,923 48
r llo 17

1,997 75

1,649 81

1.065 76

1,48,705 r3

5,956 2'l

3,088 62

1,981.12

6,881,79

1,640.52

E66 19

Total
1.95.009,33 t.69,120.24

Finance Costs

Pa rticula rs
For the year ende(

3lst March. 2023
For the year ended

3lst March, 2022

Brrk chrges & conunission

Interest paid to bank - Working Capital

Interest paid to bank- Term Loan

Interest paid - Vehcle Loan

lnterest on leased assets

Interest paid to others

Ilterest on wtsecured loan

310,97

9,036 03

t1 ,171 3l

185.11

1,025 00

600 60

19,514'11

37971

7,989 56

16.21? 9l

504 33

422 18

2,852 89

I 6,882 3 I

Total
48,510 46 4s.24E.88

Psrticulars
For the year ended

3lst March' 2023

For the year endec

3lst March' 2022

Depreciation on property, plant and equipmenl

Amortisation of urtangible assets

Amortisation ofRight to use oflease assets

57,81 5 45

597 .41

6,t99 86

54,905 95

676 68

2,62518

Total
64.612.78 58.208.41

a
crlt1
(na

1Ce
F,
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NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended Jlst March,2023

(All amounts in { in '000, unless otherwise stated)
3l OtherExpeoss

For the yelr ended

3lst Marcb,2022
(A) Mrnufacturing Expenses

Aaalytical oharges, chemical & glassware oonsumed

Consurnable & stores

Power & fuel consumed

Factory expenses

Freight & octoi

Loading unloading & packing charges

License fees

Repair & mahtenance

-Plant & machinery

-Building

-Other

Security charges

Pollution contol expenses

(B) Selling aod Distribution Erpenses

Sales Promotion Expenses

Advertisernent Expenses

Freigbt Outward

Travelling Expenses

CHA Charges

Commission Paid

Export lnsuance

Produot Dev & Registation

(C ) Administrative and General Expenses

Rent Rates & Taxes

Iasurance

Legal & Professional Fees

Payment to Auditors

As auditor :

- Siatutory and Tax audit fees

In other capscity:

- Ta,xation Matters

- O0ler matters

ROC Filing Fees

Office Expenses

Conveyance

Sundry Balances Woff
Printing & Stationery

Telephone Expenses

Postage & Courier

Donation

Motor Car Expenses

Elecricity Charges

Membenhip & Subscription

Corporate Sooial Responsibility Expenses

Provision for Impairment of Invesunert

Odrer Expenses

I 8,398.16

8,300.40

52,796 71

9,329.52

9,161 .7 |

| ,l 9,5 I 6.78

305.70

11,133.66

15,598.60

t3,362.23

6,335.08

60.00

| 8,441.71

8,591.E3

50,520.2'l

6,960.53

I 3,858 38

I,01,534.02

635 42

19,448 37

7,493.25

| 3,842 87

5,417 9s

60.00

2,76t.36

84,81

5,289.11

6,194 37

|,152.79

51 l7
55 95

2,0s4.19

4,26t.47

52.1 0

7,938.8 I

3,14s.29

146.00

I10.00

t60
2,662.9s

6,773 30

6,074.19

19,206.23

750.00

40 00

630

360.12

2,788.23

2,162.09

2,743 t2

744.37

748.11

256,00

4,705,t9

152 7l

218 l5

251.00

I,058.73

6.932.09

5,070.8 I

t5,530.22

350 00

40,00

20 30

606 75

2,554.8s

(231 24

925.85

651.16

812.59

1,025,00

4,s66.45

149.83

u0 84

3,000.00

2,004.48



NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2023
(.dll amounts in I in '000, unless otherwise stated)

32 Income taxes

(a) Income Tax

Particulars
For the year ended

31st March,2023
For the year ended
31st March,2022

Current tax
Current year

Short Provision for Tax for earlier vears

MAT Credit

Total current tax

Deferred tax
Relating to origination and reversal oftemporary
difference

Total deferred income tax expense(credit)

Total income tax expense/(credit)

30,400.00

(1,908.4r)
26,700.00

1.00

28,49r.60 26,70r.00

3,75t.92 10,975.33

3,75t.92 10,975.33

32.243.52 37,676.33

(b) Tax reconciliation
A reconciliation between the statutory income tax rate applioable to the Company and the effective income tax rate of the Company

is as follows :

Reconciliation of effective tax rate

Particurars For the Year ended
31st March,2023

I or tne year enced
31st March, 2022

Profit /(loss) before taxation
Enacted income tax rate in India

Tax at the enacted income tax rate

Reconciliation line items:
- Others

t,06,527.57
27.820/t

29,635.97

2,607.55

r,14,844.13
27.8201

31,949.64

s,726.69

32243,52 37.676.33

(b) The movement in deferred tax assets and liabilities during the year ended Marcb 31,2023 and March 31,20222

As at March 31. 2023

31,2022

Particulars

As at
April0L,2022

(Credit/ Charge in
Statement of profit

ond loss

As at
March 31,2023

Deferred tax (assets)/liabilities

On Aooount of Depreciation

On losses and unabsorbed depreciation

On expenses allowable on paym.ent basis

43,808.54

(1,384.98

4,736.80

(r,1 80.05

48,545.34

Q56s.o3)

42.423.57 3,556.75 4s.980.32

As at March

Pafiiculars
As at

April 01,2021

(Credit)/ Charge in
Statement of profit

ond loss

As at
March 31,2022

Deferred tax (assets)/liabilities

On Account of Depreciation

On losses and unabsorbed depreciation

On expenses allowable on paym.ent basis

?7 ?{7 ?{
(5,282.7r)

Q62.82)

6,45t.20
5,282,71

(r,122.16.

43,808.54

(1,384.e8)

31,811.82 10,611.75 42,423,51



NAXPAR PHARMA PRTVATE LIMITED
Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31st March,2023
(All amounts in ( in '000' unless otherwise stated)

33 DISCLOSURE PTJRSUANT TO II{D AS - 19 IIEMPLOYEE BENEtr'ITS''
i) Gratuity: In accordance with the applicable laws, the Company provides for gratuity, a defured benefit retirempnt plan ("The

Gratuity Plan") covering eligible employees. The Gratuity Plan provides for a lump sum payment to vested employees on retirement

(subject to completion offive years ofcontinuous employment), death, incapacitation or termination ofemployment that are based on

last drawn salary and tenure of employment. Liabilities with regard to the Gratuity Plan are determined by actuarial valuation on the

reporting date.

The disclosure in respect ofthe defined Gratuity Plan are given below:

Balance Sheet

Particulars
Defined benefit plans

As at 31st March
2023

As at 3lst
March.2022

Present value ofplan liabilities
Fair value ofplan assets

Asset/(Liabilitv) recosnised

TU,JUU. /J
6,063.76

9,t49.41
6,r98.21

4324.91 2,951.26

Movements in plrn rssets and lia

Particulars
Present value of

oblisations
Fair Value of
Plan assets

As at lst April 2022

Current service cost

Past service cost

lnterest Cost(Income)
Retum on plan assets excluding amounts included in net

finance income/cost

Achrarial (gain)Aoss arising from changes in demographic

assumptions

Actuarial (gain)/loss arising from changes in financial

assumptions

Actuarial (gain)noss arising from experience adjustments

Employer contributions

Benefit payments

As at 31st March 2023

9,149.47

2,103.62

s84.92

(184.e5)

809.25

(2,073.58)

6,198.21

440.12

(l 1.82)

1,428.57

(1,99r.32)

r0J88.73 6,063.76

392.72

8.79

As at lst April 2021

Past service cost

lnterest Cost/Income

Return on plan assets excluding amounts included in net

finance income/cost

Actuarial (gain)Aoss arising from changes in demogaphic

Actuarial (gain)4oss arising from changes in financial

assumptiong

Actuarial (gain/loss arising from experience adjustments

Employer contributions

7,514.71

r,832.96

495.48

(360.75)

187.56



Statement of Profit and Loss

Particulars
As at 3lst March,

2023

As at 31st

March.2022

Employee Benelit Expenses:

Cunent service cost

Interest cosV(income)

Total rmount recognised itr Statement ofProfit & Loss

Remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability:
Return on plan assets excluding amounts included in net

finance income(cost)

Actuarial gains/(losses) arising from changes in

Demographic assumptions

Actuarial gains(losses) arising from changes in financial

assumptlons

Experience gains(losses)

lTotal amount recoqnised in Other Comprebensive Income

2,103.62

144.81

t,832.96

102.76

2,24E.42 1,935,12

(r84,9s)

809.25

I 1.82

(360.75)

187.56

7e)(8

636.t2 (181.98)

Assumptions
With the objective of presenting the plan assets and plan liabilities of the defined benefits plans at their fair value on the balance

sheet, assumptions under Ind AS 19 are set by reference to market conditions at the valuation date.

follows:The sisnif icant actuafl al were as

Particulars
As at 31st March,

2023
As at 31st

[{.srch,2022

Financial Assumptions
Discount rate

Salarv Escalation Rate

7.38o/o

6.00o/o

7.21o/o

6.00o/o

of plan assets of the fair value of the total plan assets are tollows:

Prrticulars
As at 31st March,

2023

As at 31st

March,2022

Insurance policies 10001 100%

Sensitivity
The ofthe overall liabilities to in the are:

Particulars

Impact on defined benefit obligation
Cbange in
assumption

Increase in
assumDtion

Decrease in
assumDtion

Discount rate

Salary Escalation Rate

L.UU"I

1.0001

9,406.86

I1,630.01

I 1,563.5 l
9,334,36

The sensitivity analysis above have been determined based on reasonably possible changes ofthe respective assumptions occurring at

the end of the reporting period and may not be representative of the actual change. It is based on a change in the key assumption

while holding all other assumptions constant. When calculating the sensitivity to the assumption, the same method used to calculate

the liability recognised in the balance sheet has been applied. The methods and types of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity

analysis did not change compared with the previous period.

The defined benefit obligations shall mature after year end 31st March' 2023 as follows:

Yerr ending March 31' 2023 Delined
benefit

obligation

1024

1025

1026

2027

2028

Ihereafter

1,857.85

502.16

4r3.02

694.30

662.91

2.401.39

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation is 17. 12



NAXPAR PIIARMA PRTVATE LMITED
Notes tQ frnancial statements for the year ended 31st March' 2023

(Att amdunts in { in '000, unless otherwise stated)

34 Con[ingentLiabilities

Perficulrrs
As at 31st

March.2023
As at 31st

M*ch,2022
Confingent liabilities
Claifrs against the Company not aoknowledged as debts

(i) Quarantees given by banks
(ii) fiabilities that may arise in respect of disputed matters in relation to Goods and

Serriice Tax
(ii) Liabilities that may arise in respect ofdisputed matters in relation to Services Tax

(iii) Others

1,000.00

2,091.33

1,554.60

1,000.00

2,091.33

1,554.60

4,645.93 4,645.93

Not€: - The Company's pending litigations comprise of claims against the Company and proceedings pending with tax and other authorities.

The Company has reviewed all its pending litigations and proceedings and has made adequate provisions, wherever required and disclosed

the pontingent liabilities, wherever applicable, in its furancial statements. The Company does not reasonably expect the outcome ofthese

proQeedings to have a material impact on its financial statements.

35 Corhmitments
Estifnated value ofcontracts on capital account, excluding capital advances, remaining to be executed and not provided for as on 3lst March,

2028 was Rs. 47 Lacs (Previous Year Rs 313 Lacs)

Per share (In

Pariticulars

For the year
ended 31st

March,2023

For the year
ended 31st

March.2022

Profrt after tax available for equity shareholders

Weighted average number of equity shares

Norffnal value ofequity shares

Baslic and diluted Earning Per Share

74,284.06

50,00,000

10

14.86

71,167 .8r
50,00,000

10

15.43

debt reconciliations

Pa{ticulars
As at 31st

March.2023
As at 31st

March.2022

No$-Cu:rent borrowings

Cu{rent borrowings (including current maturities)

l,l 8,630.3 I
4.08.491.26

r,62,632.26

4,00,094.98

5,27,127,57 5,62,727.23

37

For the year
ended 31st

March,2023

in liability arising from financing activities

as at April 01,

debt as at March 31, 2023



NAXPAR PIIARMA PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2023

(dll amounts in { in '000, unless otherwise stated)

38 Financirl instruments

The fair values of the finanqial ass6ts and liabilities are included at the amormt at which the instrument could be exchaneed in a cunent transaction between

willing parties, other than in a forced or liquidation sale.

The following mothods and assumptions wero used to estimate the fair values:

I .Fair value of cash and short-term deposits, tade and other short term receivables, tade payables, other current liabilities, short term loans fiom banks and

other financial institutions approximate their carrying amounts largely due to short term mahrities ofthese instuments.

2. Financial instuments with fixed and variable interest rates are evaluated by the Group based on parameters such as interest rates and individual credit

worthiness of the counterparty Based on this evaluation, allowances are taken to aocount for expected losses of these reoeivables Accordingly, fair value

ofsuch insfuments is not materially different from their carying arnounts.

The Group uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of fmancial instruments by valuation technique:
Level l: quoted (unadjusted) prices in active narkets for identical assets or liabilities.
Level 2: other teohniques for whioh all inputs which have a simificant effeot on the reoorded fair value are obsenrble, either direcdy or indirecdy.

Level 3: techniques which use inputs that have a significant effect on the recorded fair value that are not based on observable market data

The carrying amounts and fair values of linancial instruments by category are as follows:

As at Slst 2U2J

Financial assets FVOCI FYTPL Amortised cost Total fair value CarrYinc smount
lnvestments

Trade receivables

Cash and cash equivalents

Other bank balances

Loars
Other fiaancial assets

1,100.00

2,68,t29.01

130.85

14,859.85

3,800.65

5.193.r2

I,l 00.00

2,68,129.07

130.85

14,859.85

3,800.65

5.793.12

l,t 00.00

2,68,129 07

130.85

14,859.85

3,800.65

5.793.t2
Total 2.93.813.54 2.93.813.54 2.93.8r3.54

Financial liabilities FVOCI FvTPL Amortised cost Total fair value Carrying amount
Bonowings

Trade payables

Others

5,27,127.57

1,43,301.05

11.529.66

<,,1 1 27 51

1,43,301.0s

11.s29.66

5,27,121.51

1,43,301.05

7r.529.66

Iotal 7.41.958.28 7.41.9s8.28 ?.41.958.28

There were no significant changes in classification and no significant movements between the fair value hierarchy classifications offuancial assets and

fi.nancial liabilities during dre period

As at 31st March. 2022

Financiol sssets FVOCI F'VTPI Amortised cost Total fair value Carruins amout
Inveshents
Trade receivables

Cash urd cash equivalents

Other bank balances

Loans

Other finanoial assets

1,3s1.00

3,68,442.28

291.85

t4,0s4.12

4,18r.27

4.884.35

1,35 r.00
3,68,442.28

291.85

14,054.r2

4,181.27

4.884.3s

1,351.00

t,68,442.28

291.85

t4,054.12

4,181.21

4.884.35

Iotal 3,93,204.87 3.93.204.87 3.93.204.87

Financial liabilitie F'VOCI FVTPL Amortised cost Total fair value Carnins amount
Borrowings

Trade payables

Others

5,62,727.23

2,15,6t2.50
85.803.55

5,62,727.23

2,15,612.50
Rs R01 55

J,O2,t2t,tJ
2,15,612.50

8s.803.55

Iotal 8.64.143.27 8,64,143.27 8,64,r43.27

?t
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I{AXPAR PIIARMA PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31st March' 2023

(All amounts in { in '000, unless otherwise stated)

39 Financial risk factors

The Compmy,s principal financial liabilities conprise loms and borrowingq advances and tade ald other payables. The purpose of these financial

liabilities is to finaoce the Compaay's operations and to provide to support its operations. The Conpany's principal financial assets inolude loans' trade

md other receivables, md cash md cash equivalents that derive directly ftom its operations.

The Compmy,s activities exposes it to Liquidity Rish Mmket Risk and Credit risk. The Boad of Directors reviews md agrees policies for managlg each

of these risks, which are summarised as below.

(A) Liquidity risk
The risk that an entity wiu encounter difrculty in meeting obligations assooiated with fuanoiat liabilities that are s€ttled by delivering cash or another

filmoial asset. Liquidity risk managenent implies maintenance sufficient cash including availability of firnding tbrough an adequate amount ofconmifted

credit faoilities to meet the obligations as and when due.

The Company manages its liquidity risk by ensuring as far as possible that it will have sufrcient liquidity to meet its short team and long term [abilities as

and when due Antioipated future cash flows are expeoted to be sufficient to meet the liquidity requirements ofthe Company.

(i) The following is the contractusl maturities of the financial liabilities:

Carrying
amount

Payable on

demand

1-12 months More thsn 12

months

As at 3lst March' 2023

Non-derivative lia bilities

Borowings

Trade payables

Other financial liabilities

5,21,127.5',1

1,43,301 .05

7t,529.66

2,25,754.48 t,82,742.18

1,43,301.05

71,529.66

1,18,630 31

7.41.958.28 2.2s.754,48 3,97,51t.49 1.18.630.31

Carrying
omount

Payable on

demand

l-12 months More than 12

mooths

As at 31st March. 2022

Non-derivotive liabilities
Bonowings
Trade payables

Other financial [abilities

< A) 111 11

2,t5,612.50
85,803.55

2,53,237.08 1,46,857 90

2,15,612.50

85,803 55

1,62,632.26

8.64,141.27 2.53.237.0E 4,48,273.94 1,62,612,26

(B) Market risk
Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cmh flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices' Market risk

comprises tkee types of risk: interest rate risk, cmency risk and other price risk, such as equity price risk and commodity risk' l'inancial imtuments

affected by market risk includes invesfinent, deposits, foreign currency receivables and payables. The Company's treasury team manages the Market rish

which evaluates and exercises independent control over the entire prooess of market risk management.

(i) Foreign currency risk
cunency risk is the risk that the fair value or fuh]re cash flows ofa finanoial instrument will fluctuate beoause ofchanges in foreign exohange rates. The

Company has foreign cunency trade payables and receivables and is therefore exposed to foreign exohange risk. The exchange rates have been volatile in

the recent years and may continue to be volatile in the future. Hence the operating results and finanoials ofthe Company may be impacted due to volatility

of the rupee against foreign currencies. The Company is not sigrrificantly exposed to the Foreign Currenoy nsk

(ii) Interest rete risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of fuhre cash flows of the financial instuments will fluotuate because of changes in market intercst rates'

According to the Company nterest rate risk exposure is only for floating rate bonowings. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assrming the

mout of the liability outstanding at the encl of the reporting period was outstalding for the whole year. A 50 basis point increase or decrease is used

when reporting intera.t rut ri.k internally to key management personnel and represents management's assessment ofthe reasonably possible churge in

nterest lates

Exposure to Interest rate risk
As at 31st

March,2023
As at 3lst

March.2022

lotal bonowings

Zo ofBonowings out ofabove bearing variable

5,27,121 .57

51.70%

5,62,727.23

55.00o/o
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Interest rate sensitivitY

A change of 50 bps in interest rates would bave following Impact on profit before ax:

(C) Credit risk
credit risk is the risk offinanoial Ioss to the company ifa customer or counter-party fails to meet its conhactual obligations. The company is exposed to

credit risks from its operating activities, primarily hade receivables, oash and cash equivalents, deposits with banks and other finanoial instunents'

Credit risk is managed by the Company through credit approlals, establishing oredit limits antt continuously monitoring the credit worthiness ofcuslomers

to whioh the Company Srants credit terms in the normal course ofbusiness'

Trade and other receivsblqs

The Company considers the probability of default upon initial reoognition of assets anat whether there has been a sienificant increase in credit risks on an

ongoing basis tluoughout each

To assess whether there is a si increase in credit risk the C curring on the assets as at the reporting

date with the risk ofdefault as at the date of initial recognition. It oonsiders looking information suoh as:

counterparty's ability to meet its oblgations

Ageing of the accounts receivables

As st Slst
Msrch,2023

As at 3lst
March,2022

< 180 days
2,61,874.52

6-254.s5

3,67,466.10

916 t9
3,6E,442.28

rs
li

altl

R

a
lat
t>

x1

S€coulrtrV

Up tr".eas" *onta decrease the profit before tax by

50 bp decrease would increase the profit before tax

Exposure to the Credit risks

F-io-.irt a"."tt ror *nich loss allowance is measured using

Life tine Expected Credit Losses @CL)

- Trade Receivables
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NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITEI)
Notes to financial statements for the year ended 3lstNlarch,2023
(All amounts in ( in '000, unless otherwise stated)

43 Leases

The Company as a Lessee

The Company's leases primarily consists of leases for land and buildings and offices and equipment. Generally, the contacts are made for
fxed periods and does not have a purchase option at the end ofthe lease term. In a case where the Company has purchase option, the

option is exercisable at nominal value and the Company's obligations are secured by the lessor's title to the leased assets for such leases.

(i) Amounts recognised in the Balance Sheet

The balance sheet shows the amounts to the leases:

[s at 3lst March
2023

As at 31st Marcb,
2022

Right-of-use assets

-and & Buildine 37,141.05 35.513.07

fotal 37,141.05 35,513.07

Leases Liabilities
Current

Non Current

5,083.39

33.107.52

4,485.89

31,561.50

Iotal 38.190.91 36,047,39

Maturi of lease liabilities
As at 31st March

2023
As at 3lst March

2022

Within one year

Later than one year but within five years

Later than five year

5,083.39

7,611.20

25,496.32

4,485.89

s,685.18

25,876.31

Total 38.190.91 36.047.39

Amounts in the Statement of Proflt dt Loss

Note No As at 31st March'
2023

As at 31st March
2022

Depreciation charge ofright ofuse assets

Interest expense on lease liabilities (included in finance cost)

Exoense relatine to short term and low value leases (included in other expense)

30

29

3l

6,199.86

1,025.00

6,773.30

2,625.78

422.18

6,932,09

(iii) Extension and termination option

Extension and termination options are included in various property leases exeouted by the company. These are used to maximise

operational flexibility in terms ofmanaging the assets used in company's operations. Generally, these options are exercisable mutually by

both the lessor and the lessee.

44 Title deeds of immovable properties not held in the name of the Company

The title deeds of all the immovable properties, (other than those that have been taken on lease) disclosed in the financial statements

included in property, plant equipmeirt, are held in the name of the Company as at the balance sheet date. In respect of immovable

properties that have been taken on lease and disclosed in the financial statements as non curroot assets held for sale as at the balance sheet

date, the lease agreements are duly executed in favour ofthe Company, except for the following:

Relevrnt line item

in the Balance
sheet

Description of
property

Gross carrying
value

Title deeds beld in
the nrme of

Whether title deed

holder is promoter
director or their

relative or
cnnlnvpp

Period held

Reason for not

being held in name
of Company *

Property, plant &
equipment

Land 1,418.00 Ram Gopal NA Since 2007 Dispute for the

title ofthe land.

Possession is with
the Company.

Company got

decree in their

favour from

distict court

45 Relationship with Struck oIT Companies

The Company has not entered into any tansaction during the current ot previous frnancial year with the companies whose names have

beenstnrckoffundersection248ofCompanies Act,20l3orsection560ofCompaniesAct, lg56andthereisnooutstandingreceivable

@ffii-'r;

from / payable to such companies as at the end ofyear.



46 Registration of cbarges or satificatiotr witb Registrar of companies (Roc)

Brief description of the charge Location of Resistrar
Due date for
filling charge Reason for delav

Hypothefication of Vehicle Mumbai. Maharashta 26 Julv 2019 Remained unfilled due to oversieht

47 Note on Corporate Social Responsibility
As per Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013, a company meeting the applicability threshold, needs to spend at lea:st2o/o of its average
net proflt for the immediately preceding tbree financial years on corporate social responsibility (CSR) activities. The Company's CSR
policy intends to focus on certain long term projects which shall include initiatives, inter alia, in the fields of Education, Skill
development/Vocational Training, Health Care, Sanitation, Safe Drinking Water, Environment Sustainability, Womeir Empowerment and
Rural Development which will enable creation of a sustainable livelihood in society and better human capital culture. The CSR policy of
the Company covers the proposed CSR aotivities in line with Seotion 135 of the Companies Act, 2013 (as amended) and Schedule VII
thereto.

As at 3lst March
2023

As at 31st March
2022

ia) Gross amount required to be spent during the year

ib) Detail of amount spent in Corporate social responsibility
(i) Consfruction/acquisition of any asset

(ii) On purposes other than (i) above

743.94 320.20

3,000.00
fotal 3,000.00
{mount of(excess) shortfall at the end ofthe yem 743.94 (2,679,80)
Iotal of previous year's (excess) shortfall amounts (2,880.46 (200.66)
Nature ofCSR activities undertaken by the Company Conhibution to

Health Education

and Livelihood

Contribution to
:Iealth, Education

urd Livelihood

Movements in the provision during the year with respect to a liability inouned by entering into a

:ontactual oblieation

Borrowings secured against current assets

The Company is having working capital limits from Apna Sahakari Bank Limited and Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited. The quarterly
retums or statement of cunent assets filed by the Company with banks are in agreement with the books of account with minor differences.
The summary ofreconciliation and reason for material discrepancies is as under :

The differences in Book Debts and Trade payable are on account ofregrouping and reclassification oftade receivable and trade payable

balances including adjustnent of advances received / given ftom / to customers / vendors & booking of vendor invoices received

For the quarter
ended

Name ofBank
Particulars of

Secutities
Provided

Amount as per
books of accountr

Amount reported
in the quarterly

return /statement

Amount of
difference

Reason for
material

discrepancies

hn-22 Apna Sahakari

Bank Ltd/ Kotak
Bank Ltd

Stock

Book Debts

Trade Payables

2,11,527.78

2,49,744.64

r,6r,160.01

2,05,121.25

2,50,283.98

1,62,48r.30

6,406.53

(s39.34

(r,32r.2e

Refer note below

Sq-22 Apna Sahakari

Bank Ltd/ Kotak

Bank Ltd

Jtock

look Debts

lrade Payables

1,8 1,687.45

3,00,256.86

1,42,840.36

1,85,368.00

3,29,494.96

1,45,262.49

(3,680.56)

(29,238.09)

(2,422.r3"

Dec-22 Apna Sahakari
Bank Ltdl Kotak

Bank Ltd

itock

look Debts

lrade Payables

r,98,087.2r

3,11,724.27

2,t5,024.36

2,01,935.00

3,04,842.34

2,r5,858.74

(3,847,79)

6,881.93

(834.381

Mar-23 Apna Sahakari

Bank Ltd/ Kotak
Batrk Ltd

Itock

look Debts

Irade Payables

1,86,880.19

2,70,219.44

1,53,862.44

1,81,395.64

2,7r,320.95

t,57,256.54

5,484.55

(1,101.52)

(3,394.1 o)

Note : Reason for material differences :

@rX^l-t



For the quarter
ended

Name ofBank
Particulars of

Secutities
Provided

Amount as per
books of accounts

Amount reported
in tbe quarterly

return /statement

Amount of
difference

Reason for
mrterial

discrepancies

Jun-21
Apna Sahakari

Bank Ltd/ Kotak
Bank Ltd

Stook

Book Debts

Trade Payables

1,04,518.12

2,20,602.62

1,39,504.63

1,04,s18.12

2,23,816.49

1,36,329.01

(3,213.86)

3,176.62
The differences

are on account of
regrouping and
reclassification of
tade recpivable

and trade payable

balances includi"g
adjustrnent of
advances received

/ given from / to
customers /
vendors.

Sep-21
Apna Sahakari

Bank Ltd/ Kotak
Bank Ltd

Jtock

Book Debts

Irade Payables

1,35,850.07

2,44,886.22

1,51,993.32

1,35,850.07

2,44,99622

1,53,759.15 (1,765.83)

Dec-21
Apna Sahakari

Bank Ltd/ Kotak
Bank Ltd

Stock

Book Debts

Trade Payables

1,60,837.09

3,99,801.52

2,93,87r.52

1,60,837.09

4,02,239.43

2,95,934.90

(2,437.9r"

Q,063.38'.

Mu-22
Apna Sahakari

Bank Ltd/ Kotak
Bank Ltd

Jtock

Book Debts

Irade Payables

1,59,703.24

3,51,882.63

2,22,733.97

1,s9,703.24

3,5 1,882.63

2,23,078.49 (344.s2

49 Ratios

The following are analytical ratios for the year ended March 31, 2023 and March 31,2022

Particulars Numerator Denominator
31st March

2023
31st March

2022

7o ofchange
compared to
Drevious Year

Cunent Ratio Current Asstes Current
Liabilities

0.84 088 -4.99

Debt-Equity Ratio* Total Debt Shareholder's

Equitv
0.29 043 -32.76

Debt Service Coverage Ratio* Earnings

Available for
Debt Service

Debt Service 3.60 195 85.25

Return on Equity (ROE) Net Profit After
Taxes

Average
Shareholder's

Eouitv

15.10% 18.Slo/a - 18.41

Inventory Tumover Ratio * * Cost ofgoods
sold

Average
Inventory

4.29 s.99 -28.45

Irade Receivables Turnover Ratio Net Credit Sales Average Trade

Receivable

506 591 -r4.39

Irade Payables Tumover Ratio** Net Credit

Purchase

Average Trade

Pavables

49r 7.19 -31.71

Net Capital Turnover Ratio Net Sales Workine Capital (17.0e) (r7.25) -0.91

Net Profit Ratio Net Profit Net Sales 4.61o/t 4.9001 -5.85

Retum On Capital Employed
(ROCE)

Earning Before
Interest and

Taxes

Capital
Employed

21.t9% 22.9901 -7.82

Return On Investment (ROI)

Unouoted Income

Generated from
Investments

Time Weighted

Investrnents

NA NA

Quoted Income
Generated ftom

Investnents

Time Weighted
Investments

NA NA

Reasons where the changes is more than 25%o
* Improvement due to net reduction in loan due to higher repayment than fresh loan taken
** Due to higher inventory holding period and better credit terms negotiated with tade payable

50 Details of Benami Property Held
No proceedings have boen initiated during the financial year or pending as at the end ofthe financial year against the Company for holding

any benami property under the Benami Transactions (Prohibition) Aot, 1988 (45 of 1988) and rules made thereunder.



51 Details of Crypto Currency or virtual Currency
The Company has not faded or invested in Crypto cunency or Virtual currency during the current or pre sseding fnanoiat year.

52 Utilisation of Borrowed funds and share premium

The Company has not advanced or loaned or itrvested (either from borrowed funds or share prernium or any other sources or kind of
tunds) to or in any other persons or entities, including foreign entities ('IntermediarieJ') with the understanding, whether lec6fded in
writing or otherwise, that the Intennediary shall lend or invest in party identified by or on behalfofthe Company (Ultimate Beneficiaries).

The Company has also not received any frrnd from any parties (Funding Party) with the understanding that the Company shall whether,
directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified by or on behalfofthe Furuling Party ("Ultimate Beneficiaries,,) or
provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalfofthe Ultimate Beneficiaries.

53 Wilful Defaulter
The Company has not been declared as a wilful defaulter by any bank or financial institution or other lender in the cunent or preceeding
financial year.

54 Undisclosed income

The Company does not any such hansaction which is not recorded in the books of accounts that has been surrendered or disclosed as
incorne during the year in the tax assessments under lncome Tax Act, 1961 (such as, search or suwey or any other relevant provisions of
the Income Ta;< Act, 1961)

55 Compliance with number of layers of companies

The Company has complied with the number of layers prescribed under clause (87) of section 2 of the Act read with Companies
(Restriction on number of Layers) Rules, 2017 for the financial years ended 3l Much2023 and3l Ma,rch2022.

56 Compliance with approved Scheme(s) of Arrangements
There is no any scheme of Arrangement or Amalgamation initiated or approved by the Board of Directors and / or Shareholders of the
Company or competent authority during the year ended 31 Maroh 2023 and 31 March2022 or in earlier years.

57 Event after reporting date
There have been no events after the reporting date.

58 Recent accounting and other pronouncements :

New standards issued or amendments to the existing standard but not yet effective :

Ministry of Corporate Affairs ("MCA") notifies new standards or amendments to the existing standards under Companies (Indian
Accounting Standards) Rules as issued from time to time.
On 23 March 2022,MCAamended the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules,2022, as below.

(a) Ind AS I - Presentation of Financial Statements - This amendment requires the entities to disclose their material accounting policies
rather than their sipificant accounting policies. The effective date for adoption ofthis amendrnent is annual periods beginning on or after
April l, 2023. The Company has evaluated the amendment and tihe impact of the anendrnent is insipificant in the standalone financial
statements.

(b) Ind AS 8 - Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors - This amendment has intoduced a definition of
'accounting estimates' and included amendments to Ind AS 8 to he$ entities distinguish changes in accounting policies from changes in
accounting estimates. The effective tlate for adoption of this amendment is annual periods beginning on or after April 1,2023.Tlne
Company has evaluated the amendment and there is no impact on its standalone financial statements.

(c) Ind AS 12 - Income Taxes - This amendment has narrowed the scope of the initial recognition exemption so that it does not apply to
transactions that give rise to equal and offsetting temporary differences. The effective date for adoption of this amendment is annual
periods beginning on or after April 1 , 2023 . The Company has evaluated the amendment and there is no impact on its standalone financial
statement.

59 The Company is yet to receive balance confrmations in respect of certain financial assets and financial liabilities. The Management does
not expect any material difference affecting the ourrent year's furancial statements due to the same,

60 The financial statements were approved for issue by the Board of Directors onMay 30,2023.

6l The figures ofthe previous year's have been regrouped or reclassified wherever nec€ssary to make them comparable.

As per our report ofeven date
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